HOSPITAL SERVICES MANUAL
CHAPTER 52
HOSPITAL SERVICES MANUAL
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4D---oa(l), 30:4D-7, 7a, b, c, and e; 30:4D-12,
P.L. 1992, c.160; 1902(a)(l3) of the Social Security
Act; 42 U.S.C. 1396a; 42 447.251, 253.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.123, effective February 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4551(a), 27 N.J.R. 1660(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 52, Hospital Services Manual, expires on February 3, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 52, originally Manual for Hospital Services, became effective
with Subchapter 1, Coverage, and Subchapter 2, Admission and Billing
Procedures, adopted as R.1971 d.30, effective March 5, 1971. See: 3
NJ.R. 24(b), 3 N.J.R 62(c). Subchaptcr 3, Teleprocessing Procedures,
was adopted as R.1975 d.230, effective August 1, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R.
316(b), 7 N . .I.R. 43l(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 1 was rea-
dopted as R.1984 d.47, effective February 9, 1984. See: 15 NJ.R.
2125(a), 16 NJ.R. 424(b). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978),
Subchapter 2 was readopted as R.1985 d.56, effective January 28, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. Jl59(a), 17 N.J.R. 45J(a). Pursuant to Executive Order
No. 66(1978), Chapter 52 was readopted a:, R.1990 d.157, effective
February 8, 1990. See: 21 N.J.R. 3911(a), 22 NJ.R. 799(b).
Subchapter 4, HCFA Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS),

duced. This provides a means of reporting reduced
services without disturbing the identification of the
basic service.
Reference (Outside) Laboratory: When laboratory
procedures are performed by a party other than the
treating or reporting physician, the procedure may
be identified by adding the modifier '90' to the
usual procedure number.
SUBCHAPTER 12. GRADUATE MEDICAL
EDUCATION AND INDIRECT MEDICAL
EDUCATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4D--6a(l); 7, 7a, b, and c, 30:4D-12; 42 C.F.R. 447.200
through 205, 250 and 252; and P.L. 1996, c.42.
Source and Effective Date
R.1997 d.43, effective January 21, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4022(a), 29 N.J.R. 350(b).
10:52-12.1 Calculation of the amount of Graduate Medical
Education (GME) and Indirect Medical
Education (IME) reimbursement to be